

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 0414-23-4

CITIZENS FOR FAUQUIER COUNTY,
Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF WARRENTON, *et al.*,
Appellees.

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

ERIKA L. MALEY (#97533)
Solicitor General

GRAHAM K. BRYANT (#90592)
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL DINGMAN (#95762)
Assistant Solicitor General

May 28, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	3
BACKGROUND	4
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. VFOIA excludes all correspondence of covered officials under the plain meaning of that term, not merely communications that would also be working papers	9
II. The circuit court did not abuse its discretion in conducting an <i>in camera</i> review of a subset of the withheld documents	15
A. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in fashioning evidentiary procedures tailored to the dispute before it	15
B. If this Court finds the evidentiary record to be inadequate, the proper remedy would be a remand for further evidentiary procedures	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beck v. Shelton</i> , 267 Va. 482 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Bergano v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 296 Va. 403 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bland v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 272 Va. 198 (2006)	16, 18, 22, 23
<i>Bowers v. Bowers</i> , 4 Va. App. 610 (1987).....	23
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 68 Va. App. 746 (2018).....	17
<i>Burkholder v. Palisades Park Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 76 Va. App. 577 (2023).....	22
<i>California Condo. Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 301 Va. 14 (2022)	22
<i>Chesapeake Hosp. Auth. v. State Health Comm’r</i> , 301 Va. 82 (2022)	13
<i>City of Waynesboro Sheriff’s Dep’t v. Harter</i> , 1 Va. App. 265 (1985).....	11
<i>Cook v. Commonwealth</i> , 268 Va. 111 (2004)	12
<i>Ferrara v. Commonwealth</i> , 299 Va. 438 (2021)	12, 13
<i>Fields v. Commonwealth</i> , 73 Va. App. 652 (2021).....	8, 17

<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416 (2022)	5, 8, 16
<i>Hill v. Fairfax Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 172 (Fairfax Cnty. 2011)	12
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 630 (2007)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Mehra</i> , 281 Va. 37 (2011)	11
<i>Landrum v. Chippenham & Johnston-Willis Hosps., Inc.</i> , 282 Va. 346 (2011)	9
<i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 187 (2013)	9
<i>LeMond v. McElroy</i> , 239 Va. 515 (1990)	16
<i>McLean Bank v. Nelson</i> , 232 Va. 420 (1986)	12
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1235 (2008).....	20
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Casteen</i> , 42 Va. Cir. 505 (Richmond City 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Darnell</i> , 221 Va. 1026 (1981)	23
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 302 Va. 188 (2023)	4, 21
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enterprises</i> , 242 Va. 219 (1991)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14

<i>Virginia Dep't of Corr. v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255 (2015)	16
--	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	20
Code § 2.2-3700.....	4
Code § 2.2-3704.....	19, 20
Code § 2.2-3705.1.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.2.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.3.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.4.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.5.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.6.....	4
Code § 2.2-3705.7.....	<i>passim</i>
Code § 2.2-3713.....	4, 17, 18

Regulations

FOIA Advisory Council Op. AO-01-14 (Jan. 29, 2014)	19
FOIA Advisory Council Op. AO-09-19 (Nov. 6, 2019)	19

Other Authorities

1999 Acts ch. 726, https://tinyurl.com/38jb9wwf	10
1999 Op. Atty. Gen. 12.....	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 176 (2012)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Sawyer</i> , No. 0330-23-4, Opening Br., (Va. Ct. App. Jun. 30, 2023).....	3, 24

<i>Correspondence</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	10
<i>E-mail</i> , Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1995).....	10
Edward H. Levi, <i>Some Aspects of Separation of Powers</i> , 76 Colum. L. Rev. 371 (1976).....	14
National Governors Association, Governors’ Office Functions, https://tinyurl.com/evxhx46m (last visited May 28, 2024).....	14
Samuel Gibbs, <i>How Did Email Grow from Messages Between Academics to a Global Epidemic?</i> The Guardian (Mar. 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/4mjjayxd	10
